
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 3 October 2017

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Stephen Hill

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2017

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 October 2017 (to be laid on 
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/1050 - LAND AT 
NORTH END OF TONGHAM ROAD,  RUNFOLD   (Pages 5 - 50)

Proposal
Hybrid application for: a) Outline application for the development of up to 254 
residential dwellings on 13.15 ha of the site including an access from The 
Street, construction of a primary route through the site and an emergency 
access link from Grange Road, provision of open space including children's 
play areas, sustainable urban drainage systems and green links on the site. 
(Matters for approval: Access with all other matters reserved) and b) Full 
planning permission for the change of use from agricultural land to use as a 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) on 17.7ha of land to the east 
of Tongham Road to serve the proposal and the surrounding area, including 
access, pathways and associated landscaping. This is a cross boundary 
application, at  Land at North End of Tongham Road,  Runfold (as amplified by 
additional ecological information received 26/6/2017, 12/8/2017 and 31/8/2017)

Recommendation
RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to the completion of an 

appropriate legal agreement in respect of 
SANG and Planning Infrastructure 
Contributions, as well as any other 
contributions required by Guildford Borough 
Council, by 11/04/2018, subject to Guilford 
Borough Council resolving to approve the 
application and subject to conditions, 
permission be GRANTED

RECOMMENDATION B That, in the event that the requirements of 
recommendation A are not met, that 
permission be REFUSED

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.



7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



Page 1 of 45

B1 WA/2017/1050
M Jackson
26/05/2017

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Hybrid application for: a) Outline application for the 
development of up to 254 residential dwellings on 
13.15 ha of the site including an access from The 
Street, construction of a primary route through the 
site and an emergency access link from Grange 
Road, provision of open space including children's 
play areas, sustainable urban drainage systems and 
green links on the site. (Matters for approval: Access 
with all other matters reserved) and b) Full planning 
permission for the change of use from agricultural 
land to use as a Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace (SANG) on 17.7ha of land to the east of 
Tongham Road to serve the proposal and the 
surrounding area, including access, pathways and 
associated landscaping. This is a cross boundary 
application, at  Land at North End of Tongham 
Road,  Runfold (as amplified by additional ecological 
information received 26/6/2017, 12/8/2017 and 
31/8/2017)

Joint Planning Committee
11/10/2017

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 487800 N: 148120
Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Moor Park
Case Officer: Rachel Kellas
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

24/08/2017
13/10/2017

Neighbour Notification Expiry 
Date:

21/07/2017

RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to the completion of an appropriate 
legal agreement in respect of SANG and Planning 
Infrastructure Contributions, as well as any other 
contributions required by Guildford Borough Council, 
by 11/04/2018, subject to Guilford Borough Council 
resolving to approve the application and subject to 
conditions, permission be GRANTED

RECOMMENDATION B That, in the event that the requirements of 
recommendation A are not met, that permission be 
REFUSED

Agenda Item 5.



Page 2 of 45

Contents
Introduction .......................................................................................................3
Location Plan ....................................................................................................4
Site Description.................................................................................................5
Proposal.....................................................................................................
[...]
 to the 
cycleway that runs parallel to the north. The topography is of rolling 
countryside that geologically spans across the recognised divide between the 
exposed chalk ridge of the North Downs on the western side of site and the 
rolling clay land on the eastern side.

The northern portion of the site (within Guildford Borough) is located on the 
opposite side of the A31/A331, measures 13 hectares and is located to the 
south of Tongham, and to the west of the Street which bounds the site on its 
western side. The site is bordered by the Hogs Back Brewery on the east, and 
residential development to the north and east. The Ambulance station is 
adjacent to the south east corner of the site. There is existing woodland and 
several lines of mature poplar trees within the site. 

Proposal

Permission is sought for two main elements:

Outline permission for residential development on the northern portion of the 
application site (within Guildford Borough) to include:

 Erection of up to 254 dwellings
 Public open space and children’s play area
 Sustainable Drainage Systems
 Access from The Street and an emergency access link from Grange 

Road 
 Associated estate roads, community car park, footpaths, and 

landscaping; and
 Associated infrastructure works on site



Page 6 of 45

Full planning permission is sought for the provision of SANG (Suitable 
Alternative Natural Green Space) on the southern portion of the application 
site (western portion falls within Waverley Borough and the eastern portion 
within Guildford) at Tongham Road, Runfold to include:

 Change of use of 17.5 hectares of agricultural land to use as SANG 
(sui-generis)

 Laying of 18 permeable car parking spaces
 A network of permeable pathways
 Associated landscaping 
 Alterations to existing pedestrian and cycle access to provide vehicular 

access into the site off Tongham Road

The application includes the following heads of terms:

 Early Years £170,955 – projects to deliver over 30 additional places at 
Tongham Day care and at Challengers, Farnham

 Primary education £842,076 – project at Ash Grange Primary School 
for the provision of new junior classrooms

 Secondary education £898,143 – projects at Ash Manor secondary 
school to expand and provide sufficient school places 

 £250,000 towards an improvement scheme for the A331/A31 
roundabout

 £75,000 towards local pedestrian and cycle infrastructure 
improvements including the Christmas Pie route and Public Right of 
Way Route 344

 £40,000 towards road safety improvements within the vicinity of the 
site, including the parking formalization scheme on The Street.

 £6,150 for the monitoring of the Travel Plan

The current application is similar to application WA/2016/0339 which was 
refused in November 2016 and is currently the subject of an appeal with a 
Public Inquiry scheduled to be held in November 2017. 

The current application is supported by additional information and is intended 
to overcome the previous reasons for refusal imposed by Guildford Borough.



Page 7 of 45

Proposed Plans:

Proposed SANG Plan

Residential development illustrative plan (wholly within Guildford Borough)



Page 8 of 45

Plan showing access between SANG and residential sites

Relevant Planning History

WA/2016/0339 Hybrid application: Part Outline application 
for the erection of up to 254 dwellings with 
access from The Street Tongham and 
emergency access from Grange Road, 
provision of open space, including 
children's play areas, sustainable urban 
drainage system and associated works. 
Access only to be determined at Outline; 
Full application for change of use from 
agricultural land to use as a Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) 
and associated works on land to the east 
of Tongham Road to serve the proposed 
development and surrounding area, 
including access, pathways and associated 
landscaping

Refused 9/11/2016 
Appeal outcome 
pending

Planning Policy Constraints

Countryside beyond th
[...]
the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside shall be recognised.  

Policy C2 3.17 (d) states that development within the Countryside beyond the 
Green Belt may be acceptable where it relates to tourism, outdoor sport and 
recreation in accordance with Policies LT4, LT5 and LT7. 

Planning history and differences with previous proposal

The planning history is a material consideration.  
 
Planning permission has been previously refused for development of the 
same description, under reference WA/2016/0339 for the following reasons:

1. Loss of agricultural land:

The proposal, in the absence of an appropriate legal agreement, would fail to 
secure the provision or maintenance of the SANG, as such there would be no 
certainty of the SANG being made available to mitigate development in 
Waverley or Guildford. Given that the proposed residential development would 
be unacceptable there would be no strong case for the provision of the SANG 
such to override the need to protect the high quality agricultural land.  The 
proposal would therefore conflict with Policy RD9 of the Local Plan and 
paragraph 112 of the NPPF. 

2. Failure to secure education contributions:

The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure contributions towards education infrastructure to mitigate the impacts 
of the development and therefore the proposal conflicts with Policies D13 and 



Page 15 of 45

D14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002, Policy ICS1 of the Draft Local 
Plan and Policy FNP32 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan.

3. Likely significant effect upon the Thames Basin Heaths SPA:

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposals (in combination 
with other projects) would have a likely adverse effect on the integrity of the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA) in that it is now widely 
recognised that increasing urbanisation of the area around the SPA has a 
continuing adverse effect on its interest features, namely Nightjar, Woodlark 
and Dartford Warbler, the three internationally rare bird species for which it is 
classified. Accordingly, since the planning authority is not satisfied that 
Regulation 62 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
(The Habitats Regulations) applies in this case, it must refuse permission in 
accordance with Regulation 61(5) of the Habitats Regulations and Article 6(3) 
of Directive 92/43/EE. The proposal conflicts with Policy NRM6 of the South 
East Plan and the NPPF 2012, Policy FNP12 of the Farnham Neighbourhood 
Plan and Policy NE3 of the emerging Local Plan. 

4. Failure to secure contributions towards off-site highway improvements:

The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure contributions towards off-site highway improvements such that the 
proposal would not severely impact the operation of surrounding highway 
network, nor provide safety improvements on the A31/A331 junction. The 
proposal is therefore in conflict with Policy M2 of the Waverley Borough Local 
Plan, paragraph 32 of the NPPF 2012, Policy FNP30 of the Farnham 
Neighbourhood Plan and Policy ST1 of the Draft Local Plan Part 1.

The associated Guildford application (ref:16/P/00222) was also refused for the 
following reasons:

1. By virtue of the location of the residential site, in close proximity to both 
the A31 and A331, the amenity and living environment of the proposed 
dwellings and areas of outdoor space would be poor, due to excessive 
noise, disruption and pollution. In this regard, the proposal is deemed 
to be contrary to policy G1(3) of the Guildford Borough Local Plan 2003 
(as saved by CLG Direction on 24/09/2007) and the guidance 
contained in the NPPF.

2. Pedestrian and cycle access to the proposed SANG would require the 
crossing of busy roads and the proposed vehicular access would be 
inconvenient for future users and not obvious or easily accessible. In 
addition some of the proposed pedestrian links to the SANG would 



Page 16 of 45

utilise routes which are primarily used by cyclists. This may deter 
residents from using the proposed SANG and would undermine the 
suitability of the SANG as mitigation for the proposed residential 
development. Therefore, the proposal would be contrary to policy NE1 
of the Guildford Borough Local Plan 2003 (as saved by CLG Direction 
on 24/09/2007), the guidance contained within the NPPF and the 
Council’s Thames Basin Heath Special Protection Area Avoidance 
Strategy.

3. The site lies within the 400m to 5km zone of the Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area (TBHSPA). The Local Planning Authority is not 
satisfied that there will be no likely significant effect on the Special 
Protection Area and, in the absence of an appropriate assessment, is 
unable to satisfy itself that this proposal, either alone or in combination 
with other development, would not have an adverse effect on the 
integrity of the Special Protection Area and the relevant Site of Special 
Scientific Interest (SSSI). In this respect, significant concerns remain 
with regard to the adverse effect on the integrity of the Special 
Protection Area in that there is likely to be an increase in dog walking, 
general recreational use, damage to the habitat and disturbance to the 
protected species within the protected areas. As such the development 
is contrary to the objectives of policies NE1 and NE4 of the Guildford 
Borough Local Plan 2003 (as saved by CLG Direction on 24/09/07) and 
conflicts with saved policy NRM6 of the South East Plan 2009. For the 
same reasons the development would fail to meet the requirements of 
Regulation 61 of The Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010, as amended, and as the development does not 
meet the requirements of Regulation 62 the Local Planning Authority 
must refuse to grant planning permission.

4. The following levels of contribution and provisions would be sought 
from the applicant had the application been supported:

 the delivery of 35% of the units as affordable housing;
 the delivery of the proposed SANG including details of its future 

management and maintenance, or, a contribution to a suitable off-site 
SANG;

 contribution towards Strategic Access Management and Monitoring 
(SAMM);

 contribution towards an improvement scheme for the A31/A331 
junction;

 contribution towards local pedestrian and cycle infrastructure 
improvements including the Christmas Pie route and Public Right of 
Way Route 344;



Page 17 of 45

 contribution towards road safety improvements within the vicinity of the 
site including parking formalisation scheme for The Street;

 payment of a Travel Plan monitoring fee; and
 contribution towards education provision, including early years, primary 

and secondary education.
Without a Section 106 Agreement from the applicant agreeing to these 
contributions and provisions, an objection is raised in accordance with the 
Planning Contributions SPD, policies G6 and H11 of the Guildford Borough 
Local Plan 2003 (as saved by CLG Direction on 24/09/2007), and the 
NPPF.

The nature of the proposed development is unchanged from the previous 
proposal. However, the difference between the current application and that 
previously refused is:

 Work is progressing between the applicant and the Council’s legal 
team to finalise an appropriate legal agreement 

 Additional noise assessment
 Additional Air Quality Assessment

The additional information, seeks to overcome the reasons for refusal from 
Guildford in relation to noise and demonstrate the acceptability of the 
proposed residential scheme. As this relates to the housing element of the 
scheme which is located outside of the Borough of Waverley, this has been 
deferred to Guildford Borough for consideration. That application is due to be 
reported to their planning committee on the 02/10/2017. The recommendation 
is for approval and Officers consider that the additional information has 
overcome the reasons for refusal in relation to noise. A written update will be 
provided on the outcome of that committee. 

Furthermore, there has been a change in circumstance since the previous 
application, as the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan has been made and should 
now be given full weight. In addition, the Draft Local Plan Part 1: Strategic 
Policies and Sites has been through examination. Policies which the Inspector 
has not modified should now be given substantial weight. 

The test for Members is whether having regard to the changes and subject to 
the completion of the legal agreement, the current proposal has overcome the 
objections to the previously refused scheme and is acceptable in its own right.

Loss of agricultural land

The NPPF states that, where significant development of agricultural land is 
demonstrated to be necessary, local planning authorities should seek to use 



Page 18 of 45

areas of poorer quality land in preference to that of a higher quality.  This 
sentiment accords with Policy RD9 of the Local Plan which states that 
development will not be permitted which would result in the loss or alienation 
of the best and most versatile agricultural land unless it can be demonstrated 
that there is a strong case for development which overrides the need to 
protect such land.

The SANG element of the proposal is made up of 14ha of good quality grade 
3a agricultural land, and 2.8ha of moderate Grade 3b agricultural land and the 
northern site proposed for housing is made up of: 3.5 ha of very good quality 
Grade 2 land, and 8.8. hectares of good quality Grade 3a agricultural land. 

The proposal would result in the loss of Grade 2 and 3 agricultural land.  The 
application is accompanied by an Agricultural Appraisal. The report concludes 
that the agricultural land is limited by droughtiness and slopes which restrict 
the type of agricultural machinery that could be safety operated. There is no 
evidence that the development 
[...]
xisting conditions with focus on improving 
pedestrian and cyclist safety.”

The County Highway Authority has therefore concluded that the proposed 
access to the SANG would be acceptable and safe for pedestrians and 
cyclists. Furthermore, and notwithstanding this conclusion, as there is an 
alternative access to the SANG which does not cross the A31 slip road and is 
a similar distance to the SANG from the residential development, it would not 
be reasonable to object on this basis.

The residential development falls outside of Waverley Borough Council’s 
boundary, and would not be subject to the Council’s own parking guidelines. 
In addition, the application is outline and car parking would be a matter for 
consideration at the reserved matters stage. The County Highway Authority 
has raised no objection and both WBC and Guildford Borough Council officers 
are satisfied that an acceptable parking layout for the residential development 
could be achieved. As such, there would be no adverse impacts for Waverley 
in this respect, including no likely overspill of parking into Waverley Borough 
due to the distances involved.

In the absence of an appropriate legal agreement to secure contributions for 
off site highway works, the previous application was refused.

However, the current recommendation is subject to the completion of an 
appropriate legal agreement. Officers are satisfied that with the completion of 
this, the proposal would effectively limit any potential significant impacts on 
the surrounding highway network from the development. 



Page 29 of 45

On this basis, the previous reason for refusal would be addressed, and the 
application would meet the transport requirements of Policies M2 and M14 of 
the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and paragraph 32 National Planning 
Policy Framework 2002.

Effect on SPA and effectiveness of proposed SANG

The SANG element of the proposal is necessary in order to mitigate the 
proposed residential element which falls within the Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area.

The proposed residential development (in combination with other projects) 
would have a likely adverse effect on the integrity of the Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA) in that it is now widely recognised that 
increasing urbanisation of the area around the SPA has a continuing adverse 
effect on its interest features, namely Nightjar, Woodlark and Dartford 
Warbler, the three internationally rare bird species for which it is classified.

The application proposes the creation of a bespoke SANG to the south of the 
A31. The SANG has an area of approximately 17.5ha however it is intended 
to bring this forward in phases with Phase 1 being an area of approximately 
12ha. The SANG would be mostly meadow grassland with areas of tree and 
shrub planting and would include a 2.3km circular walking route in the form of 
a mowed track. The SANG would be accessed from Tongham Road and an 
18 space car park would be located adjacent to the access. A pedestrian 
access would be also be provided from Hogs Back to the south and from the 
cycle track to the north of the site. The applicant has also submitted a 
Landscape and Environmental Management Plan (LEMP) that details the 
future management and maintenance arrangements for the proposed SANG.

The landscape and Environmental Management Plan (LEMP) outlines the 
ecological management proposals for the SANG. Natural England has 
advised that the individual ‘bespoke’ proposals for an onsite SANG offered 
with this development are appropriate. As such, the SANG offered with this 
development would be appropriate, subject to its management being secured 
by legal agreement. 

The size of the proposed SANG, at 17.5 ha, would be sufficient in size to 
mitigate not only the residential element of the scheme, but would also have 
spare capacity over and above requirements for this development which the 
applicant has stated could be made available to facilitat
[...]
ion will need to submitted to the County Council's Street Works 
Team up to 3 months in advance of the intended start date, depending 
on the scale of the works proposed and the classification of the road. 
Please see http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-
permits-and-licences/the-traffic-management-permit-scheme. The 
applicant is also advised that Consent may be required under Section 
23 of the Land Drainage Act 1991. Please see 
www.surreycc.gov.uk/people-and-community/emergency-planning-and-
community-safety/floodingadvice

6. When access is required to be ‘completed’ before any other operations, 
the Highway Authority may agree that surface course material and in 
some cases edge restraint may be deferred until construction of the 
development is complete, provided all reasonable care is taken to 
protect public safety.

7. The developer is advised that as part of the detailed design of the 
highway works required by the above condition(s), the County Highway 
Authority may require necessary accommodation works to street lights, 
road signs, road markings, highway drainage, surface covers, street 
trees, highway verges, highway surfaces, surface edge restraints and 
any other street furniture/equipment.

8. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with 
the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.



Page 45 of 45

RECOMMENDATION B

That, in the event that the requirements of recommendation A are not met, 
that permission be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure contributions towards education infrastructure to mitigate the 
impacts of the development and therefore the proposal conflicts with 
Policies D13 and D14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

2. The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposals (in 
combination with other projects) would have a likely adverse effect on 
the integrity of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
(SPA) in that it is now widely recognised that increasing urbanisation of 
the area around the SPA has a continuing adverse effect on its interest 
features, namely Nightjar, Woodlark and Dartford Warbler, the three 
internationally rare bird species for which it is classified. Accordingly, 
since the planning authority is not satisfied that Regulation 62 of the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (The Habitats 
Regulations) applies in this case, it must refuse permission in 
accordance with Regulation 61(5) of the Habitats Regulations and 
Article 6(3) of Directive 92/43/EE. The proposal conflicts with Policy 
NRM6 of the South East Plan and the NPPF 2012. 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/1050 - Land at North End of Tongham Road,  Runfold



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 
11.10.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  11 OCTOBER 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr David Else
Cllr Michael Goodridge

Cllr John Gray
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Kevin Deanus, Cllr Mary Foryszewski, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr David Hunter, Cllr 

Anna James, Cllr Denis Leigh, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, Cllr Nabeel Nasir, Cllr 
Stewart Stennett and Cllr John Ward

32. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017 were confirmed and signed. 

32. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017 were confirmed and signed. 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Kevin Deanus, Cllr 
Mary Foryszewski, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr David Hunter, Cllr Anna James, Cllr 
Denis Leigh, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, Cllr Nabeel Nasir, Cllr Stewart Stennett and Cllr 
John Ward

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

35. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/1050 - LAND AT 
NORTH END OF TONGHAM ROAD,  RUNFOLD (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposal
Hybrid application for: a) Outline application for the development of up to 254 
residential dwellings on 13.15 ha of the site including an access from The Street, 
construction of a primary route through the site and an emergency access link from 
Grange Road, provision of open space including children's play areas, sustainable 
urban drainage systems and green links on the site. (Matters for approval: Access 
with all other matters reserved) and b) Full planning permission for the change of 
use from agricultural land to use as a Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace 
(SANG) on 17.7ha of land to the east of Tongham Road to serve the proposal and 



Joint Planning Committee 2
11.10.17

the surrounding area, including access, pathways and associated landscaping. This 
was a cross boundary application.

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

Officers advised that since the publication of the agenda, the Guildford Borough 
Council planning committee had resolved that the application be refused contrary to 
the officer recommendation. This was highly material and as such, officers had 
reviewed the original recommendation in light of this. Officers sought legal advice 
regarding the recommendation and this outlined that Waverley should only 
determine elements of the scheme that came within the Borough.

The Committee was advised that given the resolution of Guildford to refuse 
permission, and in the absence of an appropriate legal agreement, the long term 
provision and maintenance of the SANG could not be secured or controlled in 
perpetuity. Guildford had also indicated that they would not be willing to enter into 
an appropriate legal agreement to secure the SANG. As such, there was no realistic 
mechanism of securing the provision of the SANG in its entirety, and its long term 
management. Furthermore, officers were not satisfied that the element of SANG 
falling within Waverley, would be of a sufficient distance and size in isolation, to 
meet the requirements of Natural England, such to provide appropriate mitigation 
for housing on the SPA. 

Officers advised that they had considered the reasons given by Guildford for 
refusal. These closely related to the residential element of the scheme and were not 
considered to affect the acceptability of the SANG although it did prevent the 
delivery of the SANG in full. As such, it would not be appropriate to apply the same 
reasons for refusal in respect of this application. The update sheet outlined the 
revised recommendation for refusal to the Committee. 

Public speaking

The public speaking scheme was not triggered for this proposal. 

Discussion

The Committee considered the application following the officers presentation. 
Concern was raised about the ownership of the land and the isolated positioning of 
the proposed SANG. The Council’s Legal adviser provided Members with detailed 
advice about the legal position with the position and the proposal for refusal. In 
relation to the positioning of the SANG, Members expressed concern about the 
distance away from the development, and, although a pedestrian access was 
provided, it felt that this was not appropriate, isolated and too far of a distance for a 
safe walk from the development site to the SANG. 

Following further debate and advice from Officers regarding the Council’s position 
with the application being cross boundary, the recommendation for refusal was put 
to the Committee which was unanimously agreed. 



Joint Planning Committee 
11.10.17

Decision 

That permission be REFUSED, for the following reason:

1. Insufficient information has been submitted to the Council, such as to 
demonstrate that the proposed SANG, within the Waverley Borough administrative 
boundary could be delivered in isolation, such as to mitigate and avoid a likely 
significant effect upon the Thames Basin Heaths SPA from residential housing 
development and that it would be maintained in perpetuity. As such, there would be 
no strong case that the provision of SANG would override the need to protect the 
high quality agricultural land. The proposal would therefore conflict with Policy RD9 
of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and paragraph 112 of the NPPF.

The Committee also proposed that there be the addition of an informative in relation 
to ensuring that the SANG was maintained in perpetuity.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 7.42 pm

Chairman


